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D I O N N E 507 Place d'Armes # 1100
Montréal, Québec
SCH U LZE Canada H2Y 2W8

TEL 514-842-0748
S.E.N.C. FAX 514-842-9983
AVOCATS ¢ ATTORNEYS www.dionneschulze.ca

dschulze@dionneschulze.ca

COURTESY TRANSLATION

November 19, 2014

BY EMAIL.: ivystone@gov.nl.ca BY EMAIL.: clearyb@gov.nl.ca

Ms. lvy Stone Mr. Bas Cleary

Director of the Evaluation Committee Director

Environmental Assessment Division Environmental Assessment Division
Department of Environment and Conservation ~ Department of Environment and Conservation
P.O. Box 8700 P.O. Box 8700

Confederation Building , West Tower, 4" floor ~ Confederation Building , West Tower, 4™ floor
St John’s, Newfoundland, A1B 4J6 St John’s, Newfoundland, A1B 4J6

Re: Environmental Assessment of the Labrador-Island Transmission Link Project —

Species At Risk Impacts Mitigation and Monitoring; our file 7550-005

Ms. Stone, Mr. Cleary,
Introduction

This letter is a follow up of your letters dated October 17 and 29, 2014, in which you
claim to respond to the preoccupations of our client the Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit
regarding the above-mentioned Plan.

The Plan’s Approval

You noticed in Ms. Stone’s email from last November 12 that your arbitrary 30-day time
limit for indigenous groups to send comments on the Mitigation and Monitoring Plan had
expired and therefore you claimed that [translation] “The above-mentioned is acceptable.”

Yet, Ms. Stone’s letter from October 29 had set another arbitrary 12-day time limit for
our client to share their comments on your letters, bringing the time limit to November 10 at the
latest.
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You have neither justified this time limit to us, nor enquired as to whether is was suitable
to our client; we also notice that the final document was given to you by Nalcor Energy no
earlier than Friday, November 7, less than three business days before you decided to approve it.

We assume that the time limit imposed in your October 29 letter was established in
accordance with an already-made decision to approve the Plan during the week of November 10.
If you disagree with this conclusion, kindly provide us any documentary evidence to indicate that
rejecting the proposed Plan remained an option during the week of November 10.

The Questions Remain Unanswered
Assumptions

Considering how difficult it is to obtain clear answers to our questions from your
department, we expose below what we assume are the answers to the questions that remain
unanswered.

In the absence of a precise response to the contrary in the 30 days following this letter,
the Newfoundland Government will be presumed to have admitted that our assumptions are
valid. You will note that the time limit hereby awarded is more than double that which was
awarded to us in your October 29 letter.

If you disagree with our conclusions, kindly indicate so explicitly and provide reasons.
Interpretation Service

You have rejected the request to hold a meeting between your department and the
representatives of the Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit because our client was unwilling to

contribute half the costs of the services of a French interpreter.

You have rejected our proposal that you attend said meeting with an interpreter proficient
at translating directly between the Innu language and English.

We thus understand that your department refuses to hold meetings with our client without
the services of a French-English interpreter and it refuses to bear more than half of the associated
costs.

You understand very well that in these circumstances, no meeting will take place, or you
do not suggest any measures to address the situation.

The Environmental Protection Plan



CIMFP Exhibit P-01761 Page 3

DIONNE Ms. Ivy Stone
SCHULZE Mr. Bas Cleary
Department of Environment and Conservation

SENC. November 19, 2014

AVOCATS » ATTORNEYS Page 3

In our September 25 letter, we had mentioned our disappointment with your approval of
the Environmental Protection Plan (EPP) on August 20, 2014, when said plan raised identical
issues than those we had reported before that date with regard to the Mitigation and Monitoring
Plan (MMP).

We note that you offer no explanation as to:

o why the same issues were discussed in two distinct documents subject to two distinct
decisions;

o or why you have omitted to take into consideration our comments on the MMP before
approving the same problematic aspects of the EPP;

o or why you have omitted to mention the overlap between the two Nalcor documents and

your two regulatory decisions to our client.

We assume that for every element of the Mitigation and Monitoring Plan that was already
addressed in the EPP, your decision was already made.

Please note that our client does not have unlimited resources to respond to the deluge of
documents that you relay for consultation purposes and that the Species At Risk Mitigation and
Monitoring Plan had been carefully selected for a response, because it deals with the most
important issues for the Innu of Ekuanitshit.

Your management of this aspect of a process you want to qualify as consultation was thus
not only ineffective and clumsy, it also cost our client’s time and energy needlessly.

Protection Plans

We had reminded you, in our September 25 letter, of your government’s failure to adopt
protection plans concerning the critical habitat of three woodland caribou herds, including the
Mount Red Wine herd, by distribution ranges.

We also note that you admit that the [translation] “habitat use analysis carried out to
inform the party on the critical habitat of the recovery plan is still ongoing” and that you have not
determined a date for the completion of your work.

Yet, critical habitat protection plans are required by section 7.4 of the Recovery Strategy
for the Woodland Caribou, Boreal population (Rangifer tarandus caribou) in Canada issued in
2012 by Environment Canada and by the the Species At Risk Act.

We now have proof that your government is willing to authorize the construction of the
Muskrat Falls hydroelectric plant as well as the transportation link from the plant to the Straight
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of Belle-Isle, without these protection plans.

We assume that no such pan will be adopted, and that the critical habitat of the Red Wine
herd will not be identified between now and the completion of the work on the transportation
link.

Environment Canada’s Participation

When we requested a meeting with the participation of Canadian Wildlife Service’s
boreal caribou specialists, you replied that [translation] “federal representatives are always
welcome to multilateral meetings concerning caribou protection in Labrador.”

Because no such meeting was planned, you made an empty affirmation that only serves
to distract the reader.

If we are wrong in this regard, kindly invite our client to a meeting with your department
and the Environment Canada’s specialists.

The Example of the Plan for the Northern Caribou South of Peace River

The Mitigating and Monitoring Plan about which you sought our comments was issued
and signed by the proponent Nalcor Energy.

On several occasions, we asked for your commitment that the Plan include at least the
minimum requirements under the directives entitled “Guidance for the Development of Caribou
Mitigation and Monitoring Plans for South Peace Northern Caribou — April 17, 2013” issued by
the British Columbia Environment ministry.

In her October 3 letter, Ms. Stone claimed that [translation] "Newfoundland and Labrador
wildlife specialists" were apparently “inspired by the example set by British Columbia to
increase their specialized knowledge on plans aiming to monitor and mitigate the effects of the
Transmission Link Project.”

You have not responded to our question as to how your department's specialists could
have been inspired by anything considering that the Plan's conceptors were Nalcor employees.
You also have not indicated how the Plan project in question was inspired from the example set
by British Columbia, but you simply highlighted the measures that are similar in both plans.
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We assume that the Plan's conceptor is Nalcor and that you are unable to say if the
proponent has taken into account the Plan for the Northern Caribou South of Peace River or not.
At most, your own officials can claim to have consulted it before you rendered a decision. Your
statements preceding this topic were irrelevant to the real facts surrounding the elaboration of the
Plan that you have approved.

We already noted in our October 8 letter that you had refused, without valid reasons, our
request to require Nalcor to quantify the residual impacts on the caribou's activities and on its
habitat, as well as our suggestion of compensation measures aimed at addressing these residual
impacts.

Nalcor's Lack of Commitment to Apply the Relevant Guidelines

In our September 29 letter, we raised Nalcor's refusal to commit to fully abide by the
various directives and guidelines issued by federal and provincial ministries in charge of
environmental protection.

Indeed, Nalcor had informed the Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency that it
would follow the ministry of Fisheries and Oceans (MFO) policy papers only if it deemed its
measures feasible economically and technically. In its EPP, Nalcor planned to keep its heavy
equipment above high tide line only “if possible,” while your department's Environmental
Guidelines for General Construction Practices make it a strict requirement.

We asked your department to enforce, as mitigating measures imposed by the permit,
abidance with the relevant guidelines, including the following:

o Guidelines to avoid disturbance to seabird and waterbird colonies in Canada (issued by
Environment Canada);

e Guidelines for the Use of Explosives In or Near Canadian Fisheries Waters (MFO);

e Guidelines for Protection of Freshwater Fish Habitat in Newfoundland and Labrador
(MFO);

e Land Development Guidelines for the Protection of Aquatic Habitat (MFO);

e Environmental Guidelines for General Construction Practices (NLDEC);

o Environmental Guidelines for Fording (NLDEC);

e Guidelines for Culverts (NLDEC);

e Guidelines for Diversions, New Channels, Major Alterations (NLDEC);

e Environmental Guidelines for Water Course Crossings (NLDEC);

e Environmental Guidelines for Construction and Mineral Exploration Companies
(NLDNR).
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You have not responded to this request. We assume that your only reason not to follow up on
this request is your statement that [translation] “the province is satisfied with the mitigation and
monitoring measures described in the Plan.” In other words, your government would be satisfied
with the suggested measures even if these guidelines were not followed.

Yet, you also invoke Nalcor's response to the access to information request CEAA-16 which
posits the following position:

For those mitigations which are not associated with activities that require regulatory
approval, Nalcor will determine whether mitigation is practical or feasible and will
document the request by a contractor to modify a standard mitigation and the rationale.

[...]

Regardless, all mitigations, activities and associated environmental effects will be
monitored and followed up on a regular basis. The results of the monitoring activities will
be provided to the appropriate regulatory body. [...]

We therefore conclude that your department gives Nalcor the discretion to follow the
above-mentioned guidelines or not and that you refuse to set the parameters of that discretion
with no other motive than the trust you have in the proponent.

Such trust is necessarily unfounded in a proponent which has consistently denied its
project's very same adverse impacts on wildlife as those ultimately confirmed by the
environmental assessment.

The Work's Tangible Impact

In our September 29 letter, we highlighted the numerous aspects of the project in which
Nalcor left a door open to the possibility of environmentally damaging construction work, and
particularly on wildlife.

In your October 17 letter, we notice your deplorable resignation to Nalcor's approach and
your failure to force Nalcor to determine the criteria of its decisions susceptible to result in acts
that would normally be prohibited:

° You allow the disturbance of wetland habitats with construction activities if Nalcor
determines that these activities cannot be avoided.

o You allow land clearing and construction during bird nesting and reproduction season if
Nalcor determines it is unavoidable. While a better protection is discussed in certain
buffer zones (for the known Rusty Blackbird nests, and for nesting, reproduction, and
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migration stop periods of Harlequin Ducks), these specific cases can still be subject to
special authorizations.

o You allow (Scenario 3) construction activities at a distance of less than one km from
zones used 90% by caribou in winder, or of less than one km from zones used at 90% by
farrowing caribou, despite that their presence has been confirmed in these zones by
telemetric data. You stipulate that Nalcor and your department will then implement
[translation] “the necessary mitigating measures,” but these are not defined anywhere.

o You allow dynamite blasting [translation] “even if caribou are present at a distance of
less than 3 km,” leaving Nalcor to [translation| “determine whether the decibel amount
may affect the caribou.”

o You allow a long list of other activities that could be undertaken at a distance of less than
500 meters from caribou (Scenario 5) if Nalcor determines that they would have no
incidence. This list includes, according to the Plan: [original in English] “e.g., grubbing,
grading and leveling, laydown and storage of equipment and material in existing areas,
generators to support the activity, vehicle and heavy equipment use, handling and transfer
of fuel and other hazardous material, waste disposal, sewage disposal and hazardous
waste disposal, localized and low intensity blasting, tower erection and conductor
stringing.”

We notice that you have not responded to our request to delimit Nalcor's discretion to
decide whether is it economically or technically feasible to avoid such works.

Yet, you do not provide any reason for this omission, apart from the trust you bestow on
the proponent to protect wildlife. We assume you have no other reason not to have follow up
with our request.

The Labrador Woodland Caribou Recovery Strategy Team

In his October 17 letter, Mr. Cleary stated, [translation] “If Ekuanitshit Innu wish to be
involved with [the Labrador Woodland Caribou Recovery Strategy Team], the Wildlife Division
could certainly keep them informed of future meetings and would be open to discussing their
participation to its activities.”

We assume that no team meeting is scheduled for the moment. If such a meeting is
indeed scheduled, your department has not invited the Innu of Ekuanitshit to attend.

Moreover, we note that you do not commit to allow their participation, but only to
discussing their participation. We thus assume that you reserve the right to refuse to let them
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participate and are not ready to provide the conditions which would lead to a different decision.

Conclusion

We do not appreciate having lost so much time and energy commenting such an
inadequate Mitigation and Monitoring Plan when you have done so little to improve it.

The process your government insists on qualify as consultation turned out to be a
complete failure due to your behaviour: you do not empower our client, you impose arbitrary
time limits to respond to a great volume of documents, you do not provide real answers to its
interrogations and do not motivate your refusals to integrate the requested measures, you have
made decisions with regards to some significant questions in the context of another permit
without notifying our client, and you have erected an arbitrary and unreasonable barrier to the
possibility of holding a meeting.

At the same time, you fail to oppose a proponent who has clearly expressed its disbelief
in the adverse impacts of its project, despite that these impacts were ascertained in the
environmental assessment. You unjustifiably trust it to protect the environment and wildlife and
you hurry to grant it the permits it requests.

We would be happy to receive your response to this letter, be it only to offer you one last
change to regain some credibility in our client’s eyes, since our client now has no reason to
believe in the usefulness of the exchanges initiated by your department.

Best regards,

DIONNE SCHULZE

[signed]

David Schulze
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C.C.:

Chef Jean-Charles Piétacho
Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit
BY FAX : 418-949-2085

Mr. Bas Cleary

Director

Environmental Assessment Division
Department of Environment and Conservation
BY E-MAIL : clearyb@gov.nl.ca

Mr. Maurice Landry

Atlantic Regional Program Director
Transport Canada

BY EMAIL: maurice.landry@tc.gc.ca

Ms. lvy Stone

Mr. Bas Cleary

Department of Environment and Conservation
November 19, 2014
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M. Doug Bliss

Regional director - Atlantic Region

Canadian Wildlife Service Environment Canada
BY E-MAIL: Doug.Bliss@ec.gc.ca

Mr. Brian Harvey

Director

Aboriginal Affairs

Executive Council - Labrador and Aboriginal Affairs
BY E-MAIL: brianharvey@gov.nl.ca

Mr. Michael J. Alexander

Regional General Director

Fisheries and Oceans Canada, Northwest Atlantic
Fisheries Centre

BY FAX: 709-772-6306
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AVOCATS » ATTORNEYS www.dionneschulze.ca

dschulze@dionneschulze.ca

Le 19 novembre 2014

PAR COURRIEL : ivystone@gov.nl.ca PAR COURRIEL : clearyb@gov.nl.ca

Madame Ivy Stone Monsieur Bas Cleary

Président du comité d’évaluation Directeur

Division de I’évaluation environnementale Division de I’évaluation environnementale
Ministere de I’Environnement et de la Ministere de [I’Environnement et de la
Conservation Conservation

C.P. 8700 C.P. 8700

4° étage, Edifice de I’Ouest, Edifice de la 4°étage, Edifice de I’Ouest, Edifice de la
Confédération Confédération

St-Jean, Terre-Neuve, NL AlB 4J6 St-Jean, NL A1B 4J6

Objet : Evaluation environnementale du projet de ligne de transport d’énergie entre le

Labrador et I’ile de Terre-Neuve — Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance pour les
especes en péril inscrites; n/d 7550-005

Madame Stone, Monsieur Cleary,
Introduction

La présente fait suite a vos lettres des 17 et 29 octobre 2014 par lesquelles vous avez
prétendu répondre aux préoccupations de notre client le Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit
concernant le plan cité en rubrique.

L approbation du Plan

Vous avez constaté dans le courriel de Mme Stone du 12 novembre dernier que votre
délai arbitraire de 30 jours pour la transmission de commentaires par les groupes autochtones sur
le Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance avait expiré et vous avez donc affirmé que: «Le
susmentionné [sic] est acceptable ».

Or, la lettre de Madame Stone du 29 octobre dernier avait fixé un autre délai arbitraire de
12 jours pour que notre client fasse part de ses commentaires sur vos lettres, soit, pour le
10 novembre au plus tard.
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Vous n’avez nullement justifié ce délai, ni demandé s’il convenait a notre client et nous
constatons que le document final vous a été remis par Nalcor Energy pas plus t6t que vendredi le
7 novembre, soit, moins de trois jours ouvrables avant que vous décidiez de I’approuver.

Nous présumons que le délai impose par votre lettre du 29 octobre a été fixé en fonction
d’une décision qui avait déja été prise d’adopter le plan dans la semaine du 10 novembre. Si vous
n’étes pas d’accord avec cette conclusion, nous vous saurions gré de nous fournir une preuve
documentaire quelconque indiquant que la possibilité que le plan ne soit pas approuvé restait
ouverte le 10 novembre dernier.

Les questions demeurant ouvertes
Présomptions

Devant la difficulté que nous avons eue & obtenir de votre ministere des réponses claires a
nos questions, nous allons exposer ci-dessous les réponses présumées aux questions qui
demeurent ouvertes.

En I’absence d’une réponse précise et contraire dans les 30 jours suivant la présente
lettre, le gouvernement de Terre-Neuve sera présumé avoir admis que nos présomptions sont
bien fondées. Vous constaterez que le délai qui vous est accordé est plus du double de celui fixé
dans votre lettre du 29 octobre.

Nous vous saurions greé, si vous n’étes pas d’accord avec nos conclusions, de I’affirmer
explicitement et de fournir vos motifs.

Services d’interprete

Vous avez refusé la demande de tenir une réunion entre votre ministere et les
représentants du Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit parce que notre client n’était pas prét a payer la
moitié des codts d’un service d’interpréte francais.

Vous avez refusé notre proposition que vous assistiez a une telle réunion avec un
interprete capable de traduire directement entre la langue Innu et I’anglais.

Nous comprenons donc gue votre ministére refuse de tenir des réunions avec notre client
sans service d’interpréte anglais-francais et gu’il refuse de payer plus que la moitié des codts
afférents.

Vous comprenez trés bien gue dans ces circonstances, aucune réunion n’aura lieu, or
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VOUS Ne proposez aucune mesure pour y remédier.

Le Plan de protection de I’environnement

Nous avions souligné dans notre lettre du 25 septembre notre déception que vous ayez
approuve le Plan de protection de I’environnement (PPE) le 20 ao(t 2014, alors que ce document
soulevait des problémes identiques a ceux que nous avions déja signalés avant cette date a
I’égard du Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance (PAS).

Nous constatons que vous n’offrez aucune explication a savoir :

. pourquoi les mémes questions étaient traitées dans deux documents distincts sujets a deux
décisions distinctes;

. ni pourquoi vous avez omis de tenir compte de nos commentaires sur le PAS avant
d’approuver les mémes aspects problématiques du PPE;

. ni pourquoi vous avez omis de signaler a notre client le chevauchement entre les deux

documents de Nalcor et vos deux décisions réglementaires.

Nous présumons gue pour tout élément du Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance qui était
déja traité dans le PPE, votre décision était déja prise.

Sachez que notre client ne dispose pas de ressources illimitées pour répondre au déluge
de documents que vous lui transmettez en guise de consultation et que le Plan d’atténuation et de
suivi des especes menacees avait été choisi de facon délibérée pour une réponse, car il s’agit du
sujet le plus important pour les Innu de Ekuanitshit.

Votre gestion de cet aspect d’un processus que vous voudriez qualifier de consultation
n’était donc pas seulement inefficace et maladroite, elle a fait perdre du temps et de I’énergie a
notre client.

Plans de protection

Nous vous avions rappelé, dans notre lettre du 25 septembre dernier, I’omission commise
par votre gouvernement d’adopter les plans de protection de I’habitat essentiel pour trois
troupeaux de caribous des bois au Labrador, dont celui des monts Red Wine, par aires de
répartition.

Nous constatons par ailleurs que vous admettez que I’« analyse de I’utilisation de
I’habitat effectuée pour informer la partie sur I’habitat essentiel du plan de rétablissement est
toujours en cours » et que vous n’avancez aucune date pour la fin de votre travail.

Les plans de protection de I’habitat essentiel sont pourtant exigés par la section 7.4 du
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Programme de rétablissement du caribou des bois (Rangifer tarandus caribou), population
boréale, au Canada émis en 2012 par Environnement Canada et donc, par la Loi sur les espéces
en péril.

Nous avons maintenant la démonstration que votre gouvernement est prét a autoriser la
construction tant de la centrale hydroéléctrique a Muskrat Falls que de la ligne de transport
depuis la centrale jusqu’au détroit de Belle-Isle, sans ces plans de protection.

Nous présumons qu’aucun plan de la sorte ne sera adopté, et que I’habitat essentiel du
troupeau Red Wine ne sera pas identifié, d’ici I’achévement des travaux de construction sur la
ligne de transport.

Participation d’Environnement Canada

Alors que nous avions demandé une réunion a laquelle assisteraient les spécialistes du
caribou boréal au Service canadien de la faune, vous avez répondu que : « les représentants
fédéraux sont toujours les bienvenus a toute rencontre multilatérale qui pourrait avoir lieu pour
discuter de la protection du caribou au Labrador ».

Comme aucune telle réunion n’était prévue, vous avez fait une affirmation vide de
signification et qui ne sert qu’a distraire le lecteur.

Si nous nous trompons a cet égard, nous vous saurions gré d’inviter notre client a une
réunion avec votre ministere et les spécialistes d’Environnement Canada.

L’exemple du Plan pour le caribou nordique au sud de la riviere de la Paix

Le Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance que vous nous avez demandé de commenter a été
émis et signé par le promoteur Nalcor Energy.

A maintes reprises, nous vous avions demandé de vous engager a ce que le plan
contienne au moins les éléments minimaux exigés par les directives intitulées « Guidance for the
Development of Caribou Mitigation and Monitoring Plans for South Peace Northern Caribou —
April 17, 2013 » du ministére de I’Environnement de la Colombie-Britannique.

Dans sa lettre du 3 octobre dernier, Madame Stone a prétendu que « [l]es spécialistes de
la faune de Terre-Neuve-et-Labrador » se seraient « inspirés de I’exemple de la Colombie-
Britannique... afin d’enrichir leurs connaissances spécialisées pour les plans de surveillance et
d’atténuation des effets du Projet de transport d’énergie ».

Vous n’avez pas répondu a notre question de savoir comment les spécialistes de votre
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ministére auraient pu s’inspirer de quelque exemple que ce soit, alors que ceux qui ont élaboré le
plan étaient les employés de Nalcor. VVous n’avez pas non plus pu indiquer en quoi le projet de
plan en question est inspiré « de I’exemple de la Colombie-Britannique », vous contentant de
relever les mesures similaires dans les deux plans.

Nous présumons que I’auteur du plan en question est Nalcor et que vous étes incapables
de dire si le promoteur a tenu compte ou non du Plan pour le caribou nordigue au sud de la
riviere de la Paix. Tout au plus, vos propres fonctionnaires peuvent affirmer I’avoir consulté
avant que vous ayez rendu votre décision. Vos affirmations antérieures a ce sujet étaient sans
aucune pertinence aux faits veritables sur I’élaboration du plan que vous avez approuvé.

Notons que nous avons déja constaté dans notre lettre du 8 octobre dernier que vous aviez
refusé, sans motif, notre demande d’exiger de Nalcor la quantification des impacts résiduels sur
les activités du caribou et sur son habitat, ainsi que la proposition de mesures de compensation
destinées a traiter des impacts résiduaires.

L’absence d’engagement par Nalcor de respecter les lignes directrices pertinentes

Dans notre lettre du 29 septembre, nous avons soulevé le refus par Nalcor de s’engager a
respecter de fagon intégrale les diverses directives et lignes directrices émises par les ministéres
fédéraux et provinciaux responsables de la protection de I’environnement.

En effet, Nalcor avait informé I’Agence canadienne d’évaluation environnementale,
qu’elle respecterait les documents d’orientation du ministere des Péches et Océans (MPO)
seulement si elle jugeait de telles mesures faisables sur les plans économique et technique. Dans
son PPE, Nalcor avait prévu garder sa machinerie lourde au-dessus de la laisse de marée haute
seulement « si possible », alors que les Environmental Guidelines for General Construction
Practices de votre ministére en font une exigence absolue.

Nous avons demandé a votre ministére d’imposer comme mesures d’atténuation exigées
par le permis, le respect des lignes directrices pertinentes, dont les suivantes :

e Lignes directrices pour éviter de déranger les colonies d’oiseaux marins et d’oiseaux
aquatiques au Canada (émises par Environnement Canada);

e Lignes directrices concernant I’utilisation d’explosifs a I’intérieur ou a proximité des
eaux de péche canadiennes (MPO);

e Guidelines for Protection of Freshwater Fish Habitat in Newfoundland and Labrador
(MPO);

e Land Development Guidelines for the Protection of Aquatic Habitat (MPO);

e Environmental Guidelines for General Construction Practices (NLDEC);

e Environmental Guidelines for Fording (NLDEC);
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e Guidelines for Culverts (NLDEC);
e Guidelines for Diversions, New Channels, Major Alterations (NLDEC);
e Environmental Guidelines for Water Course Crossings (NLDEC);
e Environmental Guidelines for Construction and Mineral Exploration Companies

(NLDNR).

Vous avez omis de répondre a cette demande. Nous présumons que votre seule raison de
ne pas vy donner suite est votre affirmation que «la province est satisfaite des mesures
d’atténuation et de surveillance décrites dans le PASI EP». En d’autres mots, votre
gouvernement serait satisfait des mesures proposées méme si ces lignes directrices n’étaient pas

respectées.

Or, vous invoquez aussi la réponse de Nalcor a la demande de renseignements CEAA-16
laguelle contient la position suivante :

For those mitigations which are not associated with activities that require regulatory
approval, Nalcor will determine whether mitigation is practical or feasible and will
document the request by a contractor to modify a standard mitigation and the rationale.

[...]

Regardless, all mitigations, activities and associated environmental effects will be
monitored and followed up on a regular basis. The results of the monitoring activities will
be provided to the appropriate regulatory body. [...]

Nous constatons donc que votre ministére laisse a Nalcor I’entiére discrétion de décider si
elle respectera ou non les lignes directrices mentionnées ci-dessus et que vous refusez de baliser
cette discrétion sans motif autre que la confiance gue vous accordez au promoteur.

Une telle confiance est forcément sans fondement face a un promoteur qui a toujours nié
les mémes effets négatifs de son projet sur la faune que I’évaluation environnementale a
finalement confirmés.

Les effets concrets des travaux

Dans notre lettre du 29 septembre nous avons relevé les nombreux aspects du projet ou
Nalcor laissait ouverte la possibilité de travaux nuisibles pour I’environnement en général et pour
la faune en particulier.

Nous constatons dans votre lettre du 17 octobre dernier, votre lamentable résignation
devant cette approche et votre omission d’obliger Nalcor a énoncer les critéres de ses décisions
previsibles d’entrainer des gestes qui seraient normalement interdits :
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. Vous permettez les perturbations des habitats des zones humides par les activités de

construction si Nalcor juge qu’elles ne peuvent étre évitées.

. Vous permettez le défrichement et la construction pendant la saison de nidification et de
reproduction des oiseaux si Nalcor décide qu’il n’est pas possible de I’éviter. Alors
gu’une protection plus étanche est évoquée dans certaines zones tampons (pour les nids
connus de quiscales rouilleux, ainsi que pour les aires de nidification et les périodes de
reproduction, de nidification et de halte migratoire des arlequins plongeurs), méme dans
ces cas particuliers, vous prévoyez la possibilité d’une « autorisation contraire ».

. Vous permettez (Scénario 3) les activités de construction a moins de 1 km de zones
utilisees a 90 % par les caribous en hiver, ou a moins de 1 km de zones utilisées a 90 %
par les caribous pour la mise bas ou immédiatement apres et ce, méme lorsque leur
présence est confirmée dans ces zones par les données télémétriques. VVous prévoyez que
Nalcor et votre ministére mettent alors en place «les mesures d’atténuation qui
s’imposent », celles-ci ne sont toutefois définies nulle part.

. Vous permettez le dynamitage « méme si des caribous sont présents a moins de 3 km du
lieu », en laissant a Nalcor le soin de « déterminer si le niveau de décibels est susceptible
d’avoir une incidence sur les caribous ».

o Vous permettez une longue liste d’autres activités qui pourraient étre entreprises a moins
de 500 m des caribous (Scénario 5) et ce, si Nalcor décidait qu’elles n’auraient pas
d’incidence. Cette liste comprend, selon le PAS : « e.g., grubbing, grading and leveling,
laydown and storage of equipment and material in existing areas, generators to support
the activity, vehicle and heavy equipment use, handling and transfer of fuel and other
hazardous material, waste disposal, sewage disposal and hazardous waste disposal,
localized and low intensity blasting, tower erection and conductor stringing ».

Nous constatons gue vous n’avez pas donné suite a notre demande de baliser la discrétion
dont Nalcor se pourvoit, de décider si il est possible, faisable ou pratique sur les plans
économique ou techniqgue d’éviter des tels travaux.

Or, vous ne mentionnez aucun motif pour votre omission, si ce n’est gue la confiance que
vous accordez au promoteur de protéger la faune et nous présumons gue vous n’avez aucune
autre raison de ne pas avoir donné suite a notre demande.

L’Equipe de rétablissement du caribou des bois du Labrador

Dans sa lettre du 17 octobre, Monsieur Cleary affirme: «Si les Ekuanitshit [sic]
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souhaitaient participer a I’équipe de rétablissement [du caribou des bois du Labrador (LWCRT)],
la Division de la faune pourrait certainement leur fournir de I’information sur les futures
réunions et serait ouverte a discuter de leur participation aux activités ».

Nous présumons qu’aucune réunion de I’équipe n’est actuellement prévue. Si telle
réunion a été prévue, votre ministére n’y a pas invité les Innu de Ekuanitshit.

De plus, nous constatons que vous ne vous engagez pas a ce qu’ils puissent participer,
mais uniquement « a discuter de leur participation ». Nous présumons donc gue Vvous Vous
réservez le droit de refuser de les laisser participer et que n’étes pas préts a fournir les critéres qui
Vous meéneraient a une décision contraire.

Conclusion

Nous ne vous sommes guére reconnaissants de nous avoir fait perdre autant de temps et
d’énergie a commenter un Plan d’atténuation et de surveillance si inadéquat alors que vous avez
fait si peu pour I’améliorer.

Le processus que votre gouvernement se plait a qualifier de consultation s’est avéré un
échec total en raison de votre comportement : vous ne fournissez aucune capacité a notre client,
vous lui imposez des délais arbitraires pour répondre a une vaste quantité de documents, vous ne
fournissez pas de réponses véritables a ses interrogations lorsqu’elles vous sont posées et vous ne
motivez pas vos refus lorsque des mesures vous sont demandées, vous avez décidé de plusieurs
questions importantes dans le cadre d’un autre permis sans avertir notre client et vous avez érigé
un obstacle arbitraire et déraisonnable a la tenue de toute réunion avec lui.

En méme temps, vous faites preuve d’un aplaventrisme remarquable devant un promoteur
qui a indiqué clairement son refus de croire aux effets négatifs de son projet qui ont pourtant été
constatés dans I’évaluation environnementale. Vous lui faites confiance pour protéger
I’environnement et la faune sans aucune bonne raison et vous étes visiblement pressés de lui
accorder les permis qu’il recherche.

Nous serions heureux de recevoir votre réponse a la présente lettre, ne serait-ce que pour
vous donner une derniere chance d’établir une quelconque crédibilité auprés de notre client, car
il n’a plus aucune raison de croire a I’utilité des échanges initiés par votre ministere.
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Veuillez agréer, Madame Stone, Monsieur Cleary, nos salutations distinguées.

C.C.:

Chef Jean-Charles Piétacho
Conseil des Innu de Ekuanitshit
PAR TELECOPIEUR : 418-949-2085

M. Bas Cleary

Directeur, Division de I’évaluation environnementale
Ministere de I’Environnement et de la Conservation
PAR COURRIEL : clearyb@gov.nl.ca

M. Bas Cleary

Directeur

Division de I’évaluation environnementale
Ministére de I’Environnement et de la Conservation
PAR COURRIEL : clearyb@gov.nl.ca

M. Maurice Landry

Directeur régional des programmes - Atlantique
Transports Canada

PAR COURRIEL : maurice.landry@tc.gc.ca

DIONNE SCHULZE

David Schulze

M. Doug Bliss

Directeur régional - Atlantique

Service canadien de la faune
Environnement Canada

PAR COURRIEL : Doug.Bliss@ec.gc.ca

M€ Brian Harvey

Directeur, Affaires autochtones

Conseil exécutif, Gouvernement de Terre-Neuve
PAR COURRIEL : brianharvey@gov.nl.ca

M. Michael J. Alexander

Directeur general régional

Péches et Océans Canada, Centre des péches de
I'Atlantique Nord-Ouest 80

PAR TELECOPIEUR : 709-772-6306
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